



WEB COPY



C.S.No.837 of 2018 and
A.Nos.5154 of 2024 & 4951 of 2017 and
WP.No.5293 of 2017 and
WMP.No.5666 of 2017

Dr. ANITA SUMANTH., J.

Both Mr.Bharanidharan, learned counsel for the applicant and Mr.Arun Natarajan, learned Special Government Pleader for HR&CE Department would agree that the directions under order dated 21.12.2023 have been partly complied.

2. The 17th defendant i.e. the Commissioner, HR&CE Department has filed a status report dated 23.05.2024. They also confirm that the articles in the premises of the temple have been auctioned, a sum of Rs.1,01,120/- has been recovered and deposited in the temple account. This has transpired on 04.09.2024 pursuant to the filing of the status report. The seized vehicles in the college and in the compound of the SMD Vidyashram School are also stated to have been removed. The other directions in order dated 21.12.2023 remain to be complied.

3. The purpose of the hearing today is for consideration of the prayer in Application No.5154 of 2024 for extension of tenure of the Interim Management Committee. There is no appearance on behalf of the respondents in the application, barring R19, who is represented by Mr.Arun Natarajan.



WEB COPY 4. In light of the averments contained in the application and there being no objection expressed by R19, this application is ordered and the tenure of the Interim Management Committee is extended for a period of one year or till disposal of OSA.Nos.36 to 40 of 2022 batch (last listed on 08.04.2024), whichever is earlier. This application is ordered.

15.10.2024

VS

C.S.No.837 of 2018 and
A.Nos.5154 of 2024 & 4951 of 2017 and
WP.No.5293 of 2017 and
WMP.No.5666 of 2017